Your drive is our strength. Your strength is our drive.
ARCUSAFLEX®-VSK
Highly torsionally
fl exible coupling
for drive shafts
2 AC-VSK_Pros_us_0411Reich USA Corporation, Mahwah, NJ  (201) 684 9400 – FAX (0201) 684 9401
Page
General technical description   ....................................................................................................................................       3

1J
1
Ordering example: Coupling designation:
Coupling size
Element version acc. to "Technical data"
SAE fl ywheel connection
MECHANICS cardan shaft connection
AC-VSK 50.WN.F2.14.7C
INCH DIMENSIONS
14 AC-VSK_Pros_us_0411Reich USA Corporation, Mahwah, NJ  (201) 684 9400 – FAX (0201) 684 9401
ARCUSAFLEX®-VSK fl ange couplings
Type AC-VSK...F2.CV for constant velocity shafts
Engine fl ywheels with SAE connecting dimensions acc. to J620
Ordering example: Coupling designation:
Coupling size
Element version acc. to "Technical data"
SAE fl ywheel connection
Size of joint
Design with fail-safe device
AC-VSK 50.WN.F2.14.CV32.DS
no
fail-safe device
with
fail-safe device
fail-safe
device
L
D
L
DD D
D
L
L
D D
F2
3 2
1
3

0.197 1.378 0.787 34971.3 7623.7 467.2
12.402 6.890 11.024 8 x M22
Ordering example: Coupling designation:
Coupling size
Element version acc. to "Technical data"
Cardan shaft fl ange Ø (part J2)
Size of the threads
Cardan shaft fl ange Ø (part J1)
AC-VSK 50.WN.F1.150.M12.180
17AC-VSK_Pros_us_0411 Reich USA Corporation, Mahwah, NJ  (201) 684 9400 – FAX (0201) 684 9401
METRIC/INCH DIMENSIONS ARCUSAFLEX®-VSK shaft couplings
Type AC-VSK...F1W
To connect a shaft to a cardan shaft
D
6
D
7
 Z
 =
 n
u
m
b
e
r
D
A
L4
J1
L1
D
4
D
m
a
x
.
J 2
LF
M
2
AC-VSK
coupling
size
Cardan shaft connecting dimensions 2)
Total
weight [lb]DA
[mm] D4
[mm] L
max [mm] L
1  [mm] L
F  [mm] Flange Ø D6
h6
D
7  [mm] Z
2
x M2)
L4
[mm] J1 [kgm
2
] J2
[kgm
2
]
- 15.1).F1W 222 140 60 65 104
100 57 84.0 6 x M8
2.0 0.068 0.016 14.3
120 75 101.5 8 x M10
- 25.1).F1W 268 144 60 65 114 120 75 101.5 8 x M10 2.0 0.164 0.028 20.7
- 35.1).F1W 290 180 90 80 133
120 75 101.5 8 x M10 2.0
0.222 0.073 30.0
150 90 130.0 8 x M12 2.5

11.220 6.890 9.646 8 x M20 0.157
1) For the element version see "Technical data" on page 7     •     2) Alternative connecting dimensions and threads on request
Ordering example: Coupling designation:
Coupling size
Element version acc. to "Technical data"
Cardan shaft fl ange Ø
AC-VSK 50.WN.F1W.150
18 AC-VSK_Pros_us_0411Reich USA Corporation, Mahwah, NJ  (201) 684 9400 – FAX (0201) 684 9401
Assembly and maintenance instructions
General
The highly fl exible ARCUSAFLEX®-AC-VSK coupling is well suited for installation with drive shafts because of its internal support by
the radial and thrust bearings. The use of appropriate bearing materials makes the AC-VSK coupling maintenance-free.
The coupling element is suitable for ambient temperatures of -40 °F (-40 °C) to 176 °F (80 °C).
All couplings meet the balancing grade of G=16 for n=1500 rpm acc. to ISO 1940.
Assembly
Prior to the assembly, all parts of the coupling must be cleaned. All closely toleranced surfaces are protected with Tectyl preservative
ex works. These surfaces must be cleaned with a suitable solvent prior to installation of the coupling. The solvent which is used for
cleaning must not contact the rubber.
All bolted connections of the coupling should be tightened with a torque wrench and the correct bolt tightening torque must be
checked. The prescribed bolt tightening torques must be precisely observed. As standard the values shown below are valid except
when other values are specifi ed. Values stated on the specifi c design drawing take presidence.
The coupling in its fully assembled condition is bolted to the engine fl ywheel and the full bolt tightening torque is applied. Then the
fl ange of the drive shaft is bolted to the fl ange of the coupling.
M A1
M A2
M A3
AC-VSK Size 15 25 35 45 50 55 60 70 85
Bolt size M8 M10 M8 M10 M10 M12 M12 M12 M16
Bolt grade 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 10.9 8.8 8.8
M A2 [lb-in] 221 442 221 442 442 760 1062 760 210
M A2 [Nm] 25 50 25 50 50 86 120 86 1860
Bolt size M10 M10 M12 M12 M16 M16 M16 M20 M20
Bolt grade 10.9 10.9 10.9 10.9 10.9 10.9 10.9 10.9 10.9
M A3 [lb-in] 610 610 1062 1062 2610 2610 2610 5130 5130
M A3 [Nm] 69 69 120 120 295 295 295 580 580
Disassembly
First the drive shaft must be disconnected from the coupling. Then the coupling is unbolted from the engine fl ywheel and lifted out.
To take the coupling apart, the bolt connections of the rubber elements must be released.
Safety precautions
lt is the customer‘s and user‘s responsibility to observe the national and international safety rules and laws. Proper safety
devices must be provided for the coupling to prevent accidental contact.
Check all bolted connections for the correct tightening torque and fi t after a short running period preferably after a test run.
Tightening torques for the bolted fl ange connection to the engine fl ywheel
(bolt grade 8.8, lightly oiled1)
Tightening torques for AC-VSK-element bolted connections (lightly oiled1)
1) Values are reduced by 20% for bolts with additional lubrication.
Flywheel SAE 6 1/2 7 1/2 8 10 11 1/2 14 16 18 21
Metric bolts M8 M10 M12 M16
M A1 [lb-in] 221 442 752 1860
M A1 [Nm] 25 50 85 210
Inch-bolts 5/16 - 18
3/8 - 16
1/2 - 13
5/8 - 11
M A1